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Harp, Richard
Bizzell, John Jr
Pike, John
.-Mimby, Jonas
..oore, Luke

Bass, Edward
Musgrave, John
Musgrave, Joel
Shaw, Hugh
Pierce, Elizabeth
Benton, Charity
Hamm, Resters
Mooring, Burrel
Mooring, William
Shadding, James
Grace, James
Lane, Isum Sr.
Taylor, William
Howell, William Jr
Bell, William Jr
Bell, John

J 11, William Sr
Howell, William Sr
Packer, Micajah
Parker, Samusl
Page, Ephraim
Sauls, Raimond
Warrick, Jacob
Gardner, QOlive
Wells, Micajah

Hanley, James
Cato, George

Hollawell, Thomas
Wasdon, Jonathan
Flitcher, Sarah
Flitcher, Ralph
Howell, Etheldred
Bell, Janes
M-1liby, William
o .Xon, Henry-
Nixon, John
Outland, Thomas
Britts, Henry

I & o Pl i V1 v o e | =Py

1/3/4/0/6
1/373/0/0
1/4/3/0/0

1/3/6/0/10
21737570171
1/4/7370/10

1/0/7/1/0/0
2/1/4/0/0
1/71/72/70/1
g/0/71/0/0
g/0/71/0/0
i71/3/0/1
3/4/6/0/9
2/1/8/79/0
2/272/0/0
2/212/0/8
2/7374170/58

1/8710/70/2

1/671/011
171737072
1737170171
171727071

5/72/4/0/13

2/374/0/86
1727270170
i/71/71/01/0
1747370171
171717070
0/0/3/70/0
1/3/73710/0

1/2/6/0/8
1/0/71/0/7

371/3/01/0

1/2/6/0/12

1/3/73/0/0
1/1/2/0/0

171/5/0/710

1/1/5/0/0
1/71/6/70/0
3/1/3/70/0
2/2/4/0/0
2/0/2/017
2/313/0/0

A tNnNi™ Al

Hamm, William Je

Lancaster, William

Ginn, Hardy

Lane, Isum Jr.

Johnston, Henry . = _

Mitchell, Isum
Lanch, Linum
Daniels, William
Smith, Simon
Daniels, Margaret
Packer, Marmaduke
Outland, Jonathan
Dawson, William
Smith, Arthur
Peele, Willis
Smith, John

Hamm, Henry

Hamm, Zachariah

Hamm, Richard

Beamon, Uzias

Revil, Edmond
Revil, Micajah
Dawson, Isaac
Hollowell, John
Peacock, Petear
Radford, William
Best, Robin

Sherrnd,Benjamin
Parker, Isaac

Fort, William
Robinson, Thomas
Radford, Noah
Parsons, Solomon
Bundy, Jane
Beaman, Francis
Beaman, James
Warwick, Wiat
Wilson, Jchn
Wilson, Robert
Aycock, Simon

Beaman, David

T ovrma e Me b b T ay

2/31840/8
1/1/6/0/0
1/8/2/0170
172717071

2L1L1I040

1/2/3/0/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/2/4/0/0
1/2/4/0/0
0/2/2/0/0
1/8/0/0/0
1/2/1/0/1
3/3/171/0/3
5/1/3/01/0
1/1/3/0/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/3/4/0/1
1/2/1/071
1/5/1/0/0
0/0/0/4/0
1/1/3/1/0
0/0/071/0
1/0/0/0/0
1/6/0/0/0
1/1/1/0/0
1/2/1/0/0
1/1/3/072
3/0/1/0/86
1/0/0/0/0

17173710172
172747070

1/d/72/0/10
170737070
171747970
2/3/370/4
0/1/72/0/0
3/?/4/0/0
2/0/1/01/0
174727070
17372101710
/71727070
1/72/670/0
171727070
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ttandley, John JUr
Williriams, William
Bundy, Mark
Burdin, .John
Bardin, Woodard
Smith, Benjamin
Amey

Pate, Shadrack
Bundy, William
Coley, Gabriel
Branch, Edy
Combs, John
Powell, Eli

Fort, Benjamin
Sherrad, William
Morris, Milley
Bogue, Jesse
f.ancaster, Wright
Lancaster, Levi
Edmundson, James
Johnston, Abran
Sherrod, John
Bryan, Willis
Bryan, .Joel
Perkins, Jeremiah
Coleman, Elijah
Parker, Isaac
Sanders, Dicy

Sandiford, John
Sandiford, James

Bundy, Dempsey
Hall, Caleb
Yelverton, Noah
Johnston, Abramn
Yelverton, John
Braswell, Richard
Braswell, Shadrack
Braswell, Elizabeth
- Sauls, John
Martin, William
Lane, John '
Sauls, Henry
Sauls, Cord

Yelverton, Hardy

ijififole
3/1/2/2/0
1/0/3/0/0
2/2/1/011
1/0/0/0/0
17271791710
0/0/0/4/0
1/3/1/0/0
1/3/1/0/0
1/57/5/0/90
1/0/2/0/0
1/0/2/0/0
2/0/2/0/0
1/1/6173/24
2/0/0/0/0
8/0/1/0/0
3/1/2/0/0
2/0/1/0/0
1/1/5/0/0
1/5/5/0/19
1/2/2/0/0
2/0/3/0/16
1/2/72/0/8%
2/1/1/0/0
1/374/0/0
1/0/71/0/0
1/2/11/0/0
0/2/410/9

3/0/1/0/0
1/1/73/0/0

1/4/3/0/0
1/7112/0/0
1/0/74/0/1
1/2/2/0/0
1/0/2/017
1/2/3/0/1
1/2/1/0/3
/1721072
+/043/0/3
1/3/2/0/0
1/6/0/0/2
1/1/3/0/0
1/0/2/0G/0

1/8/2/012

Hasty, William
Hasty, Joseph
Hasty, Edwin
Hagins, Mary

‘Stanton, John

Minshew, John
Bartlett, Samuel
Bridger, James
Deal, William
Sceater, John
Hasty, John
Qutlaw, Cornelius
Woodward, [saac
Hollowell, Joseph
Overman, John
Morris, Zachariah Sr
Cooke, Margaretb
Cooke, Thomas
Cooke, Arthur
Cooke, Stephen
Stephenson, Lemuel
Braswell, David
Blow, Priscilla
Green, James
Morris, Thomas
Woodard, John

Morris, Zachariah Jr
Morris, Isaac

Morris, Jeremiah
Parker, Elisha
Wooten, William
QOverman, Aaron
Overman, Thomas
Arnold, Benjamin
Cooke, Jacob
PDavis, Richard

Morris, Benjamin

Arnold, Joseph

Baiiéy, Henry

~“Talton, Josiah

Davis, Huldy
Davis, Jochn

Pavis, Joshua

e ¥ Y . T P I e

1/1/73/0/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/71/170/0
g/0/0/1/0C
21217171017
2/312/8/710
2/4/7/0/0
2/2/3/0/0
1/1/73/0/2
2/0/170/0
1/1/3/0/0
1/2/4/01/0
2/0/1/0/719
3/4/5/0/0
3/0/2/0/90
1/0/1/0/0
0/1/2/0/2
1/73/4/0/0
1/1/4/1/0
1717270175
1/072/0/0
1/0/0/0/1
2/3/3/0/0
1/0/4/0/0
1/0/2/01/0
1/1/2/0/1

1/0/1/0/1
1/1/7170/0

1/0/2/01/0
3/1/2/0/0
1/1/3/0/0
1/2/74/0/0
1/1/71/0/0
1/4/4/06/0
1/0/3/0/3
1/1/1/0/0
1/3/2/1/70
1/2/370/0Q
1/1/72/01/0

1/1t/3/0/0

D/0/2/0/0
1/3/2/01/0
1./7171/Q/0
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Pervis, John
Lovin, William
Lovin, Isum
- Newsome, David
_Alberson, Josepb
'Cdéey; Jé}émiéhu
Gilbert, Joel
Newsome, William
Dodd, Aaron
Brookins, Bridgman
King, John
Peele, Jesse
Daniels, Isaac
Daniels, Ephraim
Merritt, Sarah
Lovin, Reddick
Parisher, James
Rogers, Jonathan
Martin, Joseph
Ellis, John
Downing, Mary
iswell, Simpson
Brookins, Hannah
Brookins, Absalom
Peele, Pasco

Newsome, Joel
Peter

Aycock, Jesse
Watkins, William
Watkins, John
Maddocks, Roheson
Holland, James
Holland, Elisgha
Tucker, Robert
Smiddick, Samuel

Pender, Hardy

Peacock, Samuel Sr.

Pegacock, Samuel Jr.

S mms, Robert
! }e, Edmond
Davis, Thomas
Dickinson, David
Simms, Abram

Cooke. Ben1amin

1/0/0/0/0
1/1/2/0/0
1/0/2/070
2/3/8/0/0

BERATR-YA VAV

1/374/0/0
1/2/7270/40
2/374701/11
174737070
3/1/5/70/0
1/2/5/01/5
2/371/0/0
2/7172701/0
1/71/72/0711
0/0/170/0
1/7271701/0
1/0/8/010
171727073
171/72/01/11
171737070
0/0/370/0
2/2/270/90
0/71/1/70/0
1/0/170/0
1/1/5/01/0

372737070
0/0/071/0

2/4/270/3
2/373713/0
1/3/5/071
172727110
1/0/71/0/0
2/717110/0
1/72/5/01/0
2/2/2/0/0
3/4/3/0/0
17273/074
3/3/270/0
1/7273/1/74
1/3/5/70/0
3/72/74/0/0
1/0/0/70/0
arnra2/0/11

R N I N

Daniels, Tsadc
Chance, Stephen

Dickinson, Shadrack

"Dickinson, Joel

Dickinson. Daniel

Siims, Barnes
Tomlinson, William
Coleman, Elias
Dickinson, Henry
Dickinson, Jacob
Dickinson, William
Powell, Jacob
Fooks, Solomon
Sandiford, John
Ferrill, William
Pope, Henry
Sullivan, OQwen
Simmons, Jesse
Rose, Theophilus
Evans, John

Evans, Isum

Evansg, Joel
Woodard, Joshua
Daniels, Eliasg

Hays, Reuben
Love, George

Brookins, Thomas
Turner, Matthew
Whood, Edward
Whood, Edward Jr.

Hillard, Francis

Hillard, Francis Sr.

Fooks, William
Boswell, Thomas
Barnes, William
Boswell, Zadik
Lucus, .John
Watson, Samuel
Evans, David
Spiva, Joab
Rentfrow, .Jacob
RBass, Abram
Ridgin, Frederick

Ridoim W35 1714 =

Lje/Ljal o
172717070
1/2/7/0/14.

"3714370/13

2/671/10/3
1/71/71/0/2
1/2/4/1/0
1/7374/0/0
1/072/06/0
1/0/71/0/0
1/0/0/0/0
1/8/3/70/0
173717070
17172710170
173711070
2/2174/0/0
1/072/0/0
171427070
1/8/2/0/0Q
1737271170
3/2/2/186/0
174737070
1/3/74/0/0
172737070

2/97471/0
170727071

1/71/71/70/0
1/0/570/28
1/3/310/74
172127070
171/71/0/0
3/0/3/07/0
1727570171
1727170170
1/0/2/0171
1/71/3710/0
1/374/70/0
172717070
2/4/5/0/0
3/1/8/0/¢0
3/0/4/0/0
171127370
172741070
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Rogers, Jesse
Roundtree, Francis
Whood, William
Barnes, Sanuel
Barnes, Simon
Watson, Isum
Barnes, Jesse
Barnes, James
Barnes, Jacob
Whitley, Drury
Whitley, Micajah
Rose, Thomas
Wiggins, Thomas
Hatchel, Morris
Horn, Thomas
Horn, Henry
Horn, Jeremiah
Cobb, James
Cobb, Patience
Cobb, Bridget
Barefoot, John
Lee, John

Lee, Jonathan
Arthurs, Sarah

Lamb, Jacob Sr.
Lamb, Hardy
Lamb, Abram
Lamb, Joshua
Rentfrow, James
Holland, Jchn
Nichols, John M.
Ellis, Sampson
Durdens, William
Ellis, Josiah
Ellis, Joel
Lamb, Isaac
Pearson, Christopher
Cobb, Stephen
Cobb, Nathan
Horn, Damaris
Lambr~Reddi§k_
Lamb, Jacob Jr.

Lucus, Joseph

SiNMORng; Jssse

1/0/0/0/0
1/0/0/0/0
4/3/6/0/0
1/4/5/0/8
2/3/74/0/86
i/4/3/0/4
2/2172/70/98
1/17370/0
1/1/1/0/0
1/0/270/0
1/71/4/0/0
1/073/0/10
1/0/71/0Q1/0
1/6/3/0/0
1/3/711/0
1/1/570/5
1/212/72170
37271172714
1/4/7/0/5%
0/1/3/0/13
1/072/0/25
3/1/5/0/0

171717070
8/0/0/2/0

212127072
1/7374/0/0
1/3/4/0/0
1/0/2/0/0
21213/0/90
1747270171
1/0/3/0/0
1/71/71/0/0
2/0/3/0/0
1/1/72/8/0
3/273/0/90
1/0/%/701/0
2/4/6/0/0
2/0/0/0/0
2/213/1721
/17172171
1/7072/0/0
1/2/2701/70
1/2/74/7Q0/0

1/2/3/840

Barnes, John
Peacock, Levi
Thompson, William
Powell, Peter
Powell, Enos
Powell, William
Sanders, William
Price, Rice
Copeland, Joshua
Edgerton, Joseph
Edgerton, Thomas
Rogers, Willowby
Peacock, Kate
Mitchell, Reuben
Biggs, Elijah
Baggott, Every
Boyd(Boyette)Josiah
Morrison, Alexander
Sears, David
Buntin, .James
Bradbury, George,

Howall, John
Hooks, William

Pike, Nathan
Hall, Isaac
Collier, Samuel
Gibson, Charlss
Worre21ll, Richard
Worrell, Praiscilla
Worrell, Benjamin
Worrell, William
Cithum, Sabry
Alford, Benjamin
Alfey, Daniel
Howell, Joshua
Worrell, John
Modlin, Edmond
Langley, Oswell
Price, Kinchin
Howell, Admiral
Herring, John
Hanley, John
Applewhite, John

Saint, Samuel

170727017
1/73/7/3/0171
1/1/3/0/5
2/1/3/0/1
1/0/2/0/0
1/0/3/0/0
1/4/3/0/0
1/1/74/0/0
2/3/74/0/0
1/1/3/0/0
1/7473/0/0
174717070
0/1/1/0/0
1/3/3/0/0
i/71/2/01/0
1/1/5/0/0
1/71/1/0/0
1/7272/0/0
1/2/1/70/0
1/71/72/0/70
2/174/0/0

2/17/3/0/10
2/3/5/0714

1/2/3/0/0
2/3/14/0/0
1/4/2/0/0
1/2/3/06/0
1/2/310/1
0/1/1/0/0
2/1/4/0/0
3/0/5/0/0
06/2/3/01/0
1/2/3/0/0
1/4/6/0/0
3/1741015
1/1/2/0/0
3/2/1/0/0
1/2/4/0/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/2/210/3
1/0/1/0/3
2/0/2/06711
2/1/1/0/4
1/112/0/0



Brown, Jesie
Modlin, Thomas
Scott, Thomas

/" rell, Elizabeth -

Worrell, James "
Langley, Milss
Tilton, Elizabeth
Wilson, Henry
Pate, James

Pate, Isum

Pate, Elias

Pate, Daniel
Pate, Martha
Thompson, Jethro
Thompson, Peter
“Thompson, Zadik
Howell, Archilaus
Davis, James
Deanes, Dempsey
Deanes, James

yekin, William
..ompson, Thomas

Boyette, Joseph
Boyette, Amos
Deanes, Elizabeth
Alford, William
Rhodes, James
Thompson, Rachel
Pope, Charles
Pope, Winfield
Pope, Hardy
Pope, John
Howell, Daniel
Whitney, Ebenezer
Pegacock, John
Langley, Jacob
Scott, Andrew
‘Hopton. Charles
Gwell, William
ﬂowell, Noel
Thompson, John
Vincent, Sarah

Thompson, James

1/1/6/0]0
1/2/11/0/0
1/511/01/0
0/0/3/0/0
1/3/110/0
1/G/1/6/0
171727070
1/2/2/0/0
1/3/4/0/1
173727070
1/0/0/0/0
1/2/2/06/0
0/0/1/08/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/2/110/0
1/0/0/0/1
3/1/4/01/1
3/1/4/0/2
1/1/4/0/1
1/2/1/0/0

1/0/2/08713
2/3/74/0/0

1/0/3/0/0
1/4/270/0
1/2/6/0/0
5/72/9/0/11
1/0/0/0/0
1/1/11/0/2
2/0/4/0/1
2/1/470/0
1/272/70/0
1/0/71/0/0
2/5/4/0/0
1/7372/0/0
1/474/0/71
1717270170
2/2/3/0/4
2/0/2/0/710
2711747040
1/1/1/0/0
1/4/4/0/2
1/3/270/0
1/174/071

Herring, John Sr
Windum, Jesse
Boyette, Shadrack
Holleman, Silas
Daughtery, Martha
Hix, Micajah
Musgrave, James
Langston, Ann
Ward, Sarah
Herring, George
Howell, Hopton
Wilson, John
Blanchet, James
Humphries, John
Jernigan, Josiah
Jernigan, David
Pope, Sarah
Jones, Elizabeth

Jones, Arthur
Barnet, William

Jonesg, James
Jones, Sarah
Ammons, Jesse
Licard, Edmond
Waldin, Benjamin
Waldin, Samuel
Holland, Matthew
Jernigan, Miles
Jernigan, George Sr
Coor, Thomas
Howell, Benjamin
Howell, Rachel
Jernigan, George Jr
Robertson, John
Alford, Theophilus
Hedgepeth, Daniel
Howell, Mills
Hedgepeth, John
Hedgepeth, Ezekiel
Hines, Joshua
Howell, Major
Howell, Abram

Jones, William

3/0/6/0/20
1/1/271070
1/1/5/070 -
173/3/0/0°
1/1/4/0/0
1/2/110/0
2/2/311/0
1/2/4101/0
1/2/1/0/12
1/8/0/0/3
1/0/0/0/0
1/1/4/0/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/1/2/0/0
1/413/0/2
3/0/2/0/6
0/1/5/0/186
0/2/47/0/0

1/2/4/0/1
1/1/2/0/0

1/71/1/0/0
1/1/5/0/8
172737011
2/0/3/0/0
2/0/3/41/0
1/0/1/0/0
1/0/3/0/0
2/1/2/0/2
2/0/4/70/1
3/2/2/0/0
172747072
271717072
2/0/4/70/71
1/0/2/0/0
2/2137106/1
1/1/2/01/90
1/1/4/0/0
1/4/12/0/0
1/1/370/90
1/0/3/0/0
1/1/3/0)0
1/5712/0/0
1/2/110/0



‘Wise, Josiah
Saéser, Ruth
Qooks. Robert
Sasser, Stephen
Coorpender, John
Fellows, Rabert
Wiggs, Jordan
Corbitt, John
Corbitt, Samuel
Daughtery, Arthur
Wiggs, Ralph
Slaughter, Sanuel
Wiggs, John
Boyette, Edward
Boyette, Benjamin
Wiggs, Benjamin
Fulghum, Miles

Brewer, Moses
Crawford, Lazarus

Page, John
Raiford, William
Davisg, David
Boyette, Etheldred
Wiggs, William
Crawford, Rabert
Rogers, Isum
Hamilton, Aaron
Sasser, John
Gurley, Lewis
Howell, Ralph
FPitman, Noah
Hines, Peter
Coor, Thomas Sr.
Massey, William
Wiggs, Henry
Holland, John Sr
Holland, John Jr
Howell, John
Toler, Robert
Moore, John
Edgerton, Jamés
Smith, John
Teler, Jehn

Merrloavwvy Tael

1/1/37/0/8
0/1/5/0/1
1/3/1/0/714
1/3/5/081/0
1727370711
2/71/74/07/1
2/0/2/0/0
1/3/3/01/0
1/1/4/0/0
1/1/6/0/0
1/72/470/0
1/3/4/0/0
2/3/6/0/4
2/0/2/0/0
1/4/2/0/0
2/3/6/0/0
1/3/5/0/0

2/2/1/0/0
2/2/6/0/6

1/0/3/0/6
3/5/4/70/5
1/0/3/0/5
1/73/6/0/2
1/Q0/3/0/0
2/4/8/0/4
2/2711/0/%
1/1/3/70/0
1/3/2/0/0
1/2/4/0/2
1/0/1/0/0
1/0/71/0/86
1/17/3/0/0
3/515/017
1/7172/0/0
3/1/3/0/0
1/6/2710/0
1/2/72/0/0

1/3/5/0/0

212171015
2/213/0/1
1/272/0/0
112127017
2/5/3/0/6
217100714

Wise, Isaac
Wise, James
Oliver, Henry
Tiner, William
Cogdell, Celia
Bass, Richard
Toler, Stephen
Toler, Thomas Sr
Blanchet, Jesse
Rogers, James
Whurley, William
Massey, Pelick
Baggot, Allen
Toler, John Jr.
Boyette, Josiah

Tiner, James
Gurley, George

Bridges, John
Lupsey, Bolin
Jones, Willis
Jones, Hardy
Howell, Arthur
Potts, Daniel
Linton, John
Herring, Jesse
Jernigan, Stephen
Green, Joseph
Daughtery, Lawrence
Grooms, Jesse Sr.
Vincent, Benjamin
Pope, Henry
Herring, David
Burn, James
Herring, Bridget
Bradberry, Chambers
Wests, John
Grooms, Jesse
Grooms, Charles”
Grooms, Daniel
Rosser, Burrel
West, Charles
Wallace, Mary

Windom, Jésss

2/2/6/0/0
173737071
1/3/7/3/0/2
2/1/6/0/0
0/0/8/01/0
2/1/1/70/28
1/0/1/0/0
1/0/0/0/1
1/71/2/0/71
1/1/1/0/0
2/174/0/2
1/271/0/3
1/3/7/2/0/0
1/71/71/0/0
1/71/1/0/0

1/2/74/01/0
1/1/270/0

2/3/5/01/0
1/717270/0
1/3/3/0/0
1/4/4/0/2
1/2/1/0/0
1/0/0/0/0
1/0/0/0/0
2/1/4/01/4
1/174/0/24
8/2/4/0/70C
1/1/4/0/0
1/1/5/0/4
1/3/3/0/0G
1/0/5/707/2
1/0/3/0/16
4/7217/0/0
0/1/3/0/8
1/2/5/0/0
2/2/3/01/0
1/0/2/70/0

Tre2r3ToraT

1/0/0/0/0
1/1/1/0/9Q
1/1/72/0/4
0/0/5/0/0

171124040



Edwards, Absalom
Smith, John
Doﬁglass, Rhody
Roberts, John
‘George, - David,
Thompson, Thomas
Langston, William
Jones, Traverse
Williams, Absalom
Garland, John
Wood, William
Smith, Bengjamin Sr
Smith, Benjamin Jr
Smith, William

Williams, Arthur
Smith, Josiah Sr

Smith, Josiah Jr
Smith, John
Smith, Drew
Smith, John
Lawhon, Nathan
Lawhon, William
Uzzell, Elisha Sr
Uzzell, Elisha Jr.
Grant, William
Grant, Michael
Grant, Elisha
Anderson, John
Ballard, Robert
Anderson, Jesse
Stuckley, James
Colton, Ephraim
Wilson, Willianm
Smith, John

Hart, Richard
Davis, William
Medlin, Nicholas
Daniels, Nathaniel
Hinseon, James
Hinson, Elijah
Scriveﬁ, James
Dawson, Patience

Herring, Henry

1/3/5/0/0
1/27/2/0/0
0/2/310/0
1/575/0/5
214171019
1/2/1/0/1
1/2/2/0/0
1/0/3/0/1
210121017
1/0/0/0/8
3/3/2/06/0
1/3/4/0/0
1/1/0/0/0
1/0/2/0/0

1/1/1/0/0
1/4/3/0/0

1/0/1/08/0
2/2/2/0/0
1/0/2/0/0
2/0/4/0/8
1/271/0/1
1/2/3/Q/¢0
2/1/3/0/5
1/1/3/0/0
2/372/0/0
1/72/2/07/70
1/2/2/0/0
1/1/170/0
2/0/2/0/0
1/1/270/0
2/0/3/0/0
274747041
1/173/0/0
1/0/3/70/90
2/11/6101/0
1/71/370/90
1/3/5/0/0
2/1/1/90/0
3/3/5/0/0
1/1/74/0/0
1/71/3/8/1
1/2/3/0/0
1/1/3/0/0



Bachelor, Unity

0/1/10/0/0

Benton, Jemima 1/1/2/0/0
Herring, Anthony 1/1/5/0/0
Herring, Joel 1/1/0/0/7
Sasser, Benjamin 1/513/0/0
Herring, Simon 1/72/6/0/0
Hines, Hardy 1/2/4/0/0
Herring, Jacob 2/1/4/0/0
Keithly, John 2/0/1/0/6
Homes, John 1/0/27/0/2
Anderson, Mills 1/1/5/0/0
Anderson, Thomas 1/1/2/0/0
Herring, Michael 1/2/73/0/10
McKinney, William 1/0/72/0/8

McKinney, Barnaby
Whitfield, Lewis

Stanley, Moses

1/0/72/0/11
1/1/72/0/32
3/4715/0/12

Ivy, John 2/373/0/¢0
Forehand, William 1/3/3/0/0
Surles, William Sr 1/06/3/0/70
Roach, Sarcenet 2/21776/0
Hanks, John 2/2/5/0/0
Roach, Solomon 1/1/370/0
Garris, Joshua Sr 2/1/2/70/0
Garris, Joshua Jr 1/1/2/6/0
Burley, John 1/1/2/0/0
Thomas, James 1/27470/0

Editor’s Note:

have taken

the liberty in this

reproduction of the 1790 census to give the modern spelling

to the names i1.@. Heron=Herring, Neusom,Nusum=Newsome,
Dannel=Daniel/s,Baoyte, Boyt=Boyette, Joiner=Joyner,
Fulgum=Fulghum, Jourdin=Jordan,Grantum=Grantham,Lohorn=Lowhon
,Elvinton=Yelverton,Brassil=Braswell,Aicock=Aycock,Boswel=Bo
swell ,Durden=Darden,Thomson=Thompson. Additionally I have
given the extra constants to such names as Gin=Ginn,
Wigs=Wiggs, Bizel=Bizzell, Powel=Powell,etc. I hope that
each of you will enjoy having this copy of the census as a
ready reference. In our next newsletter we will have the
index to the census & it will be geared to the page number
‘of this newsletter. |

I hope also.that you like the way your newsletter looks

this time..... I do love having a computer to put it into, so

‘much faster % sasisr te dg!



